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1)

[AGLIONBY, William]. Choice observations upon the Art of Painting.
Together with vasari's lives Of the Most Eminent painters, from cimabue To
the Time of Raphael and Michael Angelo. With an explanation of the Difficult
Terms.
London. Printed for R. King, 1719. First edition.
Quarto. [4], 32, 127, [1], 125-132, 129-375pp, [1]. Title in red and black.
Contemporary panelled calf, later rebacked and recornered to style, preserving
contemporary red morocco lettering-piece. Boards rubbed and a trifle marked.
Contemporary inked ownership inscription of Thomas Henry to FEP, short
tear to leaf Aa4, small holes to leaves Pp3 and Uu2, not touching text, lightly
browned.
A reissue of the 1685 edition, entitled Painting illustrated in three dialogues. of
William Aglionby's (1641-1705) essays on painting. Aglionby’s work was the
first English translation of parts of Vasari’s Vita, and also include a glossary of
artistic terms.
ESTC T88534.
£ 500
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BRASENOSE PRINCIPAL'S PORT
2) [AUCTION CATALOGUE]. A catalogue of the plate, plated articles, wine,
Carriage, Horses, Harness, &c. the effects Of the late Dr. Harington, for sale by auction, by
I.&W. Fisher, On Wednesday the 29th Day of March, 1854, at the star hotel, oxford.
Oxford. H. Hall, Printer, Journal Office, [1854].
8vo. 8pp. Sewn, as issued. Horizontal crease, slightly marked and dog-eared to extremities.
With several pencilled notes/prices added in a contemporary hand.
A rare survival; the printed auction catalogue of the effects of Rev. Richard Harington
(1800-1854), Anglican Clergyman, Principal of Brasenose (1842-1854) and Pro-ViceChancellor of the University of Oxford.
Unlike Harington's library, which was sold by Leigh, Sotheby and Wilkinson in London in
the same year, his effects were auctioned locally. These 160 lots consisted of 96 items of
domestic silver plate, 19 lots described merely as 'plated', a Phaeton carriage '(By Peters)', his
Bay carriage horse, 12 lots of stable related accessories, and 31 lots of port, sherry, claret,
hock, champagne, 'Moselle' and rum, largely in cases or larger quantities.
Apparently unrecorded; not listed in either COPAC or OCLC.
£ 200
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EARLY FORE-EDGE PAINTING
3)

[BIBLE - English, Authorized Version]. The holy bible Containing the old
testament and the new. Newly Translated out of the Original Tongues, and with
the former Translations diligently Compared and revised.
Cambridge. Printed by John Field, 1657.
8vo. [1354]pp. Title printed within an ornamental border, containing the seal of
Cambridge University, signed: Rob. Vaughan sculp. The New Testament and
the Psalms both have separate title-pages dated 1657, the register is continuous.
Later gilt-ruled green morocco, A.E.G. Rubbed, slight splitting to joints, some
loss to head of spine. Marbled endpapers, inked ownership inscription to
Elizabeth Grafton to verso of font blank fly-leaf, very short tear to margin of
leaf F3, slight loss to lower corner of leaf Xx8.
A seventeenth-century Cambridge-printed King James Bible adorned with an
early, well executed, floral motif fore-edge painting depicting eight flowers.
ESTC R38638, Wing B2252.
£ 1,250
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4) [BURMA]. The burma timber calculator.
Maulmain. Printed at the Advertiser Press, 1885. Second edition.
Tall 8vo. [6], 132pp. Contemporary sheep-backed marbled boards. Extremities worn, splitting to upper
joint. Lightly dust-soiled.
A Myanmar-printed catalogue of tables for the calculation of timber dimensions by those employed in
Burmese lumber yards. Both this second edition (of 1000 copies) and the first are apparently unrecorded.
A Myanmar-printed catalogue of tables for the calculation of timber dimensions by those employed in
Burmese lumber yards. The publisher's preface highlights 'the importance of a pocket edition of the
Timber Calculator', what with demand being so great; likely in consequence of the British Raj extending its
stranglehold over Burma during the third Anglo-Burmese War to incorporate territory in the North of the
country, coupled with the move from laissez-faire forestry to the creation of dedicated forests for longterm timber production in light of depleted reserves. Furthermore the publisher is at pains to promote the
superiority of this edition above those 'antecedent to the present one', making clear that in addition to the
calculation tables 'Rules are given for ascertaining the contents of Round and Half Round Logs: and while
these and other additions have been made, portions in those early Calculators which have been
pronounced by practical men to be useless have been omitted - thereby rendering it well-adapted as a
pocket companion for all connected with the Timber trade'.
Both this second edition (of 1000 copies) and the first are apparently unrecorded.
£ 750
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5) [CHURCH GOVERNMENT]. The Form of Church-Government To be
used in the Church of England and ireland: Agreed upon by the lords and commons
Assembled in parliament, After advice had with the Assembly of divines...
[London]. Imprinted at London for John Wright, 1648.
Quarto. [2], 46pp. Nineteenth-century half-calf, marbled boards, lettered in gilt.
Rubbed, private library shelf-label to upper boards. From the Rugby School library,
Bloxam bequest, parts of which were recently dispersed, with two bookplates to FEP,
contemporary inked annotation to title-page, leaves toned and spotted, shaving to
margins - touching text at times without loss of sense.
An interregnum Parliamentary ordinance instituted on 29th August 1648 providing
directions for the governance of the Churches of England and Ireland, from the
election of parochial and congregational elders, to the ordination of ministers, and
regulations regarding excommunication. The result of the sessions of the Westminster
Assembly called by the Long Parliament, these alterations were broadly conceded to by
Presbyterians throughout the nation until the episcopal restoration in 1660.
A variant edition, with 'London' misspelled in the imprint, appeared in the same year.
ESTC records copies at four locations in the British Isles (Linen Hall, Liverpool,
Oxford, and Wales), and a further four in North America (California, Free Library of
Philadelphia, Illinois, and Union Theological Seminary).
ESTC R235355, Wing E1539.
£ 450
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PRESENTATION COPY
6) CLEVELAND, [Catherine Lucy Wilhemina Stanhope Powlett],
Duchess of. The life and letters of lady hester stanhope.
London. Printed by William Clowes and Sons, Limited, 1897. First edition.
8vo. vi, 357pp, [1]. With a half-title, an engraved frontispiece, and one further
engraved plate. Original publisher's cream cloth bevelled boards, tooled in gilt,
blind, and black, all edges red. Extremities discoloured. Internally clean and crisp.
Presentation copy, inked inscription to recto of front blank fly-leaf: 'Lothian /
from the Duchess of Cleveland / July 1898.'
The first edition of Catherine Lucy Wilhelmina Stanhope Powlett, Duchess of
Cleveland's (1819-1901) biography of her father's half-sister Lady Lucy Hester
Stanhope (1776-1839), a traveller, filed archaeologist, and Arabist. This copy
presented to the Marquess of Lothian, presumably the ninth of that title, British
diplomat and politician Schomberg Henry Kerr (1833-1900).
£ 250
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NEW ENGLAND QUAKER
7) COALE, Josiah. The books And Divers epistles Of the Faithful servant of the lord Josiah Coale;
Collected and Published, as it was desired by him the Day of his departure out of the Life.
[London]. [s.n.], Printed in the Year 1671.
Quarto. 28, 33-104, 152, 269-344pp. Complete despite erratic pagination. Contemporary sheep. Extremities
worn and marked, loss to head and foot of spine, splitting to upper joint, remnants of metal clasps and some
surface loss to boards, worm-holes in places. Pastedowns sprung, inked ownership inscription of 'William
Steevens 1809' to FEP, without FFEP, later inked ownership inscription of 'Rebeccah Steevens' to foot of
title-page, leaves B2-B3 detached with chipping to edges, leaves Hhh1-Hhh2 working loose, occasional
worming to margins.
The sole edition of the posthumously collected writings of Quaker minister Josiah Coale (c.1632-1668).
Convinced to the Society of Friends in 1654, Coale spent a majority of his ministry in America, and was
possibly the first Quaker to set foot in the territory that would become Pennsylvania. He endured great
hardship in his support of his Quaker brethren: after banishment from Virginia he settled in New England,
where he suffered imprisonment on numerous occasions.
Coale was the confidant of Quaker leader William Penn (1644-1718), with whom he travelled in 1668 to meet with the Duke of
Buckingham in an attempt to secure relief for their abused brother Friends. Penn provides a laudatory prefatory testimony on Coale for this
volume (though undated, likely printed in August 1671 following the former’s release from Newgate prison), in which he states; 'Twas his
life and joy to be speaking the Word of the Lord, and not his own: And many thousands doubtless rest behind, who are living Testimonies
to the Power, Vertue, and Efficacy of his Ministry.' The collection includes a reprint of Coales earlier work The Whore Unveiled ([London],
1665), as well as newly printed material such as the essays 'An Epistle to Friends in New-England' and 'To all People in Jamaica'. The book
concludes with Coale's repudiation of Lodowick Muggleton (1609-1698), founder of the Muggletonian sect, which ignited a controversy
that endured until 1673, fuelled by William Penn's impassioned pamphlet The New Witnesses Proved Old Heretics ([London], 1672), and
Muggleton's equally vitriolic response (London, 1673).
ESTC R23397, Wing C4751.
9
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8) CORNWALL, Barry. The flood of thessaly, the girl of provence, and other poems.
London. Printed for Henry Colburn and Co., 1823. First edition.
8vo. [6], 248pp. Contemporary red half-calf, marbled boards, contrasting black morocco
lettering-piece, gilt, marbled edges. Extremities rubbed. Marbled endpapers, book-label of J. O.
Edwards to FEP, foxed.
Barry Cornwall, pseudonym of Bryan Waller Proctor (1787-1884), English poet and dedicatee
of Thackeray's Vanity Fair. This, his fifth work, includes the Romantic epics 'The Flood of
Thessaly' and 'The Girl of Provence', as well as several shorter poetic works.
£ 50
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9)

[CROQUET ASSOCIATION]. The laws of croquet.
London. Published by F. H. Ayres, 1897.
8vo. 24pp, [2]. Original publisher's green printed paper wrappers. Extremities
marked. Very occasional light spotting.
A late Victorian manual on the rules and regulations of croquet, compiled by the
Croquet Association of England, revised, corrected, and issued annually.
£ 250
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FARTHER ADVENTURES
10) [DEFOE, Daniel]. The farther adventures of robinson crusoe; Being the Second
and Last Part of his life, And of the Strange Surprizing Accounts of his Travels Round three
Parts of the Globe. Written by Himself. To which is added a map of the World in which is
Delineated the Voyages of robinson crusoe.
London. Printed for W. Taylor, 1719.
8vo. [8], 373pp, [11]. With an engraved folding map and five terminal publisher's
advertisement leaves. Contemporary panelled calf. Rubbed, upper joint split - boards held by
cords only. Hinges exposed, armorial bookplate of Lord F. M. Spencer to FEP, early
nineteenth-century gift inscription to head of title-page, internally a clean and crisp copy.
The first of two sequels to Defoe's cornerstone work in the canon of castaway literature,
printed in the same year as the as the remarkably popular Adventures..
Four variant editions appeared concurrently, all are scarce outside of North America, with
this present edition being no exception; ESTC records copies at four locations in the British
Isles (NLI, Oxford, Sir John Soane's Museum, and Trinity College).
ESTC N47838.
£ 750
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11) D'URBIN. Projet d'un droit unique d'inventaire sur les vins, examine dans
l'interet du tresor, des proprietaires et du commerce.
Paris and Orleans. Tourneux, 1830. First edition.
8vo. 28pp. With a woodcut vignette to title depicting three bee-hives. Stitched, as
issued in plain turquoise wrappers. Slight loss to wrappers at spine, slightest of
soiling. Very lightly foxed and damp-stained.
A rare pamphlet on the production of French wines, particularly the regarding
commerce and the duties imposed upon exports.
£ 300
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FLEMISH SCHOOL ENGLISHED
12) GUICCIARDINI, Lodovico. [PINKERTON, John?]. Guicciardini's
account of the ancient flemish school of painting. Translated from his description of the
netherlands, published in italian at antwerp, 1567. With a preface, by the translator.
London. Printed for I. Herbert, 1795. Second English edition.
Quarto. xv, [1], 36pp. With half-title. Uncut in original paper-backed marbled paper
wrappers, disbound from a larger volume, with some loss and stitching to spine. Some
browning and spotting internally.
An unsigned translation from Guicciardini's Descrittione di m. Lodovico Gvicciardini patritio
Fiorentino, di tutti i Paesi Bassi (Antwerp, 1567), attributed in pencil to the end of the preface
in this copy by John Pinkerton, of what amounts to a short catalogue of Flemish painters.
The preface to this work also corrects Guicciardini's assertion that Van Eyck invented oil
painting.
ESTC T105209.
£ 350
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13) HARDY, Captain Eric. A handlist of the birds of Palestine.
[s.i.]. Education Officer-in-Chief, G. H. Q., Middle East Forces, [1946]. First edition.
8vo. 47pp, [3]. Typescript, with a line map of North and Central Palestine.
Stapled, as issued, in original publisher's drab paper wrappers. Extremities a
trifle marked, horizontal fold. Whilst the upper wrapper describes this as ‘a
handbook’, the title page (‘Handlist’) is as above.
A rare survival of the sole edition of British Army officer Eric Hardy's
comprehensive list of the 364 bird species, and 64 sub-species, native to
Palestine. As secretary to the Jerusalem Naturalists Club, an organisation
founded for the troops of Middle East Command to encourage inquiries into
natural history, Hardy compiled the information recorded in this 'privately
printed list which, it is hoped, will be the forerunner of an authoritative and
comprehensive handbook of Palestinian ornithology', a project which
apparently did not come to fruition.
£ 750
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14) [JONES, Erasmus]. Luxury, pride and vanity, The bane of the british
nation...
[London]. Printed for J. Roberts, [s.d., 1735]. First edition.
8vo. [2], 61pp, [1]. Contemporary half-calf, recently rebacked. Boards rubbed. Lightly
browned. Price beneath imprint scratched out.
The scarce first edition of this critical examination of increasing ‘extravagance,
voluptuousness and idleness’ of social life in eighteenth-century London by Erasmus
Jones (d.1740), of whom little is known. Describing the capital as ‘a Forge of Vanity, a
Nursery of Vice, a Snare to the Young, a Curse to the Old, and a perpetual Spring of
new temptations’, Jones’ focuses his ire on over consumption of food and drink,
gaming and particularly cards, and the ‘variety of ridiculous Pantomime Scenes and
Actions’ in the playhouse.
Jones published two further works, a travel guide to England's capital A trip through
London (1728), and The man of manners: or the plebeian polish'd (1737), a primer on
politeness and 'genteel behaviour'.
ESTC records copies of this first edition at five locations in the British Isles (BL,
Bristol, Cambridge, NLI, and Senate House); and a further seven in North America
(Boston Athenaeum, Boston Public, Duke, Illinois, Johns Hopkins, Kansas, and
Pennsylvania).
ESTC T38786.
£ 450
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PRESENTATION COPY
15) KLEEMAN, Rita Halle. Gracious lady: the life of sara delano
roosevelt.
New York. D. Appleton-Century Company, 1935. First edition.
8vo. xvi, 333pp, [1]. With a half-title, illustrated throughout. Original
publisher's blue cloth, lettered in black and gilt, printed paper
dustwrapper. Lightly rubbed, head of spine sunned, chipping and
creasing to dustwrapper edges, loss to head and foot of spine panel.
Bookplate of Frederick Baldwin Adams Jr. to FEP, else internally
clean and crisp. Presentation copy, inked inscription to recto of
FFEP; 'Fred jr. & Ruth / with love from great-aunt / Sara D.
Roosevelt.'
The first edition of Rita Halle Kleeman's (b.1885) biography of
Sara Delano Roosevelt (1854-1941), mother of President of the
United States Franklin Delano Roosevelt; this copy presented by Sara
to Frederick Baldwin Adams Jr. (1910-2001), American bibliophile,
director of the Pierpont Morgan Library between 1948-1969, and son
of Ellen Walters Delano, a first cousin of Franklin Delano Roosevelt.
£ 500
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16) KNIGHT, T[homas] A[ndrew]. On the formation of the bark of
trees.
London. Printed by W. Bulmer and Co., 1807. First offprint edition.
Quarto. 13pp, [1]. Uncut and unopened, stitched, as issued, in original
publisher's blue paper wrappers. Lightly spotted, a crisp copy.
A rare survival, in original state, of the offprint edition, of horticulturalist and
plant physiologist Thomas Andrew Knight's (1759-1838) article, extracted
from the Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society of London, on the
morphology of tree bark.
COPAC records a single copy (Durham).
£ 250
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17) KNIGHT, Thomas Andrew. On the inconvertibility of bark into
alburnum.
London. Printed by W. Bulmer and Co., 1808. First offprint edition.
Quarto. [2], 8pp. Uncut and unopened, stitched, as issued, in
original publisher's blue paper wrappers. Lightly spotted, a crisp
copy.
An apparently unrecorded offprint edition, in original state, of
horticulturalist and plant physiologist Thomas Andrew Knight's
(1759-1838) article, extracted from the Philosophical Transactions of
the Royal Society of London, on the morphology of bark,
specifically the genesis of sapwood and the inability of tree bark to
revert to the state of alburnum once formed.
£ 250
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18) KONIG, Emmanuel. Regnum vegetabile
quadripartitum...
Basileae [i.e. Basel]. Typis & Impensis Emanuelis Konig,
Senioris, 1708.
[22], 1112pp, [8]. Title in red and black. With an
engraved portrait frontispiece.
[Bound with:] KONIG, Emmanuel. Regni
vegetabilis pars altera... Basileae [i.e. Basel]. Ex Officina
Typographica Emanuelis & Joh. Georgii, 1696. [15],
271pp, [9]. Title in red and black.
8vo. Contemporary vellum, contrasting morocco
lettering-piece. Extremities lightly rubbed and
marked. Later bookplates to FEP and REP, toned
and foxed throughout.
The two volumes of German physician and naturalist
Emanuel Konig's (1658-1731) comprehensive and
authoritative study of plant classification.
£ 350
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MOZART, HANDEL AND ROSSINI IN YORKSHIRE
19) [LEEDS MUSIC HALL]. Music-Hall, Albion-Street, Leeds. A subscription
concert will take place On wednesday evening, January 5th, 1825, for the benefit
of mrs. hopkinson, widow of the late Mr. john hopkinson, Music Master...
Leeds. J. Todd, Printer, 1825. First edition.
12mo. 12pp. Later drab paper wrappers. A trifle spotted.
An apparently unrecorded performance schedule for a concert held at Leeds
music hall in 1825, including pieces by Mozart, Handel, and Rossini, for the
benefit of the widow of the recently deceased resident music master.
£ 250
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20) LUTHER, Martin. Special and chosen sermons of d. martin luther,
collected out of his writings and preachings for the necessary instruction and
edification of such, as hunger and seeke after the perfect knowledge and inestimable
glorie which is in Christ Jesu, to the comfort and salvation of their soules.
Imprinted at London by Thomas Voutroullier. , 1581. Second edition.
Quarto. [16], 479pp, [1]. Contemporary limp vellum, title in manuscript to spine.
Extremities worn and discoloured, binding secured to text-block by a single cord
only. Without pastedowns, chipping to title-page fore-edge, small worm-trails to
gutter throughout, damp-staining and worming to margins of latter half of textblock, burn-hole to centre of leaf I1 - with loss of text and sense, significant loss to
final leaf affecting colophon.
The second edition of this selection of 34 sermons by German priest and professor
of theology Martin Luther (1483-1546), translated into English by William Gace
(fl.1568-1580), first printed in 1578 and reissued under various titles into the
eighteenth-century.
Strongly disputing the claim that freedom from God's punishment of sin could be
purchased with money, Luther confronted indulgence salesman Johann Tetzel with
his Ninety-Five Theses in 1517. His refusal to retract all of his writings at the
demand of Pope Leo X in 1520 and the Holy Roman Emperor Charles V at the
Diet of Worms in 1521 resulted in his excommunication by the pope and
condemnation as an outlaw by the emperor.
ESTC S108935, STC 16994.
£ 1,250
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ORIENTAL FABLE AS SATIRE
21) [LYTTELTON, George Lytellton, Baron]. The court-secret: A
Melancholy Truth. Now first Translated from the Original Arabic. By an
Adept in the Oriental Tongues.
London. Printed for T. Cooper, 1742. Second edition.
8vo. 43pp, [1]. Later pink paper wrappers. Some marking to extremities. Ink
price to head of title (Vol. 3d), ink manuscript annotation to verso, occasional
light dust-soiling.
A political satire written in the form an oriental fable vehemently criticising
both the monarchy and parliament - particularly in regard to expenses and
decision making prior to conflict with Spain. First printed in 1741, the work is
most commonly attributed to politician and writer George Lyttelton, Baron
Lytellton (1709-1773). The contemporary figures which the piece mocks are
only thinly disguised - the character of the Sultan being an obvious substitute
for George II, and his vizier a clear stand-in for Prime Minister Walpole.
ESTC T78373.
£ 200
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MANUSCRIPT CHARACTER EXPLANATIONS
22) MASON, A. E. W. At the villa rose.
London. Hodder and Stoughton, 1910. First edition
8vo. viii, 311pp, [1]. With a half-title. Original publisher's blue cloth, lettered in gilt and black. Lightly rubbed and marked, spine sunned.
Booklabel of G. E. G. Tooth to FEP, contemporary inked gift inscription to FFEP, occasional light spotting. Envelope tipped-in to recto
of FFEP containing an A.L.S. addressed to his solicitors dated 27th August 1938, and a signed note by the Author dated April 11 of the
same year to head of half-title, explaining the inspiration behind two of the characters in the book.
The first edition, with remarkable provenance, of the first of Alfred Edward Woodley Mason's (1865-1948) detective novels to feature
protagonist Inspector Hanaud – a Haycraft Queen Cornerstone
£ 375
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23) [MEXICO]. El Gobierno del Estado Chihuahua y la Junta Porfirista,
ofrecen este album al senor Gral. don Porfirio Diaz, Presidente de la
Republica Mexicana, en recuerdo de su visita a la capital del Estado.
Chihuahua, Octobre 13 y 14 de 1909.
[Chihuahua]. [Imprenta del Gobierno], [1909]. First edition.
Quarto. In two parts. 95, [1], 139pp, [1]pp. With 62 monochrome plates.
Original publisher's green buckram, tooled in gilt and black. Lightly rubbed
and marked, spine sunned. Contemporary bookplate of Annie Cowdray to
FEP, upper hinge exposed - upper board working loose, contemporary
inked gift inscription to head of title-page, else internally clean and crisp.
The sole edition of a richly illustrated government issued album
commemorating the visit in 1909 of the President of Mexico Porfirio
Diaz (1830-1915) to the state capital of Chihuahua.
£ 250
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PRESENTATION COPY
24) MUIR, Sir William. The honourable james thomason: lieutenant-governor
n.-w.p., india 1843-1853 A.D..
Edinburgh. T. & T. Clark, 1897. First edition.
8vo. 101pp, [1]. With an initial publisher's advertisement leaf, a half-title, and a
portrait frontispiece. Original publisher's red cloth, lettered in gilt. A trifle
rubbed and sunned. Internally clean and crisp. Presentation copy, inked
inscriptions to Lord Lothian to upper board and head of half-title.
The sole edition in book form, reprinted from the Calcutta Review, of Sir
William Muir's (1819-1905) account of James Thomason's (1804-1853)
tenure as Lieutenant-Governor of the North-Western Provinces of the Bengal
Presidency, whom Muir served as personal secretary from 1852. This copy
presented to the Marquess of Lothian, presumably the ninth of that title,
British diplomat and politician Schomberg Henry Kerr (1833-1900).
£ 150
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25) [NEWCASTLE]. History of the earl of derwentwater...
Newcastle. Printed and sold by W. & T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835].
24pp.
[Bound with:] History of the lambton worm Near Lambton Castle, County of Durham. To
which is annexed, a prose Account of the same, From Surtees' History of Durham. Also, the
laidley worm, of spindleston heugh. By duncan frasier, the Cheviot Bard. Newcastle. Printed
and sold by W. and T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
[And:] History of james allan, the celebrated Northumberland Piper... Newcastle. Printed and
sold by W. & T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
[And:] No. 1. - New Series. The newcastle Songster: being a collection of curious &
interesting local songs. Newcastle. Printed and sold by W. & T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
[And:] No. 2. - New Series. The newcastle Songster: being a collection of curious &
interesting local songs. Newcastle. Printed and sold by W. & T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
[And:] No. 3. - New Series. The newcastle Songster: being a collection of curious &
interesting local songs. Newcastle. Printed and sold by W. & T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
[And:] No. 4. - New Series. The newcastle Songster: being a collection of curious &
interesting local songs. Newcastle. Printed and sold by W. & T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
[And:] No. 5. - New Series. The newcastle Songster: being a collection of curious &
interesting local songs. Newcastle. Printed and sold by W. & T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
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[And:] Remarkable & Memorable history of Sir Robert Bewick and the laird graham...Also, the
Berkshire Lady's garland... Newcastle. Printed and sold by W. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
[And:] [HOGG, James]. The Long Pack, a northumberland tale an hundred years old.
Newcastle. Printed and sold by W. & T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
[And:] History of tynemouth, Its Priory & Castle, and stranger's guide By Railway or Turnpike,
to places of interest in the vicinity of this justly celebrated bathing place. Newcastle upon Tyne. W.
& T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
[And:] Jemmy & Nancy of yarmouth, or The constant lovers...Also, the bloody gardener, A
brief History of the earl of essex... Newcastle. W. & T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
[And:] The Factor's Garland: a pathetic history...Also, the tragedy of Sir James the Rose.
Newcastle. Printed & Sold by W. & T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1834]. 23pp, [1].
[And:] The singular life, adventures, And Depredations of david haggart, the murderer...
Newcastle. Printed & sold by W. & T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
[And:] History of stoney bowes, otherwise Andrew Robinson Bowes... Newcastle. Printed and sold
by W. & T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
[And:] History of Carlisle, ancient and modern...Gretna Green Excursions and Adventures, the
bridges, and other information. Newcastle. Printed & sold by W. & T. Fordyce, [s.d., c.1835]. 24pp.
12mo. Contemporary black half-calf, marbled boards, ruled and lettered in gilt. Rubbed, slight
splitting to joints. Marbled endpapers, very occasional chipping/shaving to margins, overall
internally clean and crisp.
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A sammelband of chapbooks printed at Newcastle by W. & T. Fordyce, including
five numbers of The Newcastle Songster, the forerunner of their later publication The
Tyne Songster (1840), each collecting contemporary local songs often comic in tone
and in written in Geordie dialect. Also contained within is a diverting history of
Carlisle, which includes a passage on 'far-famed and enchanting Gretna-green'.
£ 650
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26) OZANAM, [Jacques]. Tables de sinus tangentes, et secantes, Pour un
Rayon de 10000000 parties. At des logarithmes des sinus et des
tangentes, Pour un Rayon de 10000000000 parties.
A Paris. Chez Jean Jombert, 1697. First edition.
8vo. [288]pp. Handsomely bound in contemporary gilt-tooled speckled
calf, morocco lettering-piece, gilt supralibros of the House of Arenberg
of the Habsburg Netherlands to both boards. Lightly rubbed, slight
surface loss to board corners. Armorial bookplate of the House of
Arenberg to FEP, recent bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to verso of
FFEP, very occasional light spotting, a crisp copy.
A handsome copy of the first edition of French mathematician Jacques
Ozanam's (1649-1717) logarithmic tables. Of a Catholic family with
Jewish descent, Ozanam discarded theological study on the death of his
father and began offering private instruction in mathematics, a subject in
which he was apparently self-taught.
£ 350
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27) POCOCK, I[saac]. Rob Roy Macgregor; or, auld lang syne! A musical drama,
in three acts. Founded on the popular novel of rob roy. First performed at the
Theatre-Royal, Covent-Garden, thursday, march 12, 1818.
London. Printed for John Miller, 1818. Second edition.
[2], 80pp.
[Bound after:] MATURIN, Rev. R[obert] C[harles]. Bertram; or, the castle
of st. aldobrand; a tragedy, in five acts. London. Printed for John Murray, 1816.
Fourth edition. [10], 82pp, [4]. With a half-title and two terminal publisher's
advertisement leaves.
[And:] COLERIDGE, S[amuel] T[aylor]. Remorse. A tragedy, in five acts.
London. Printed for W. Pope, 1813. Second edition. vi, [4], 78pp.
[And:] SHEIL, Richard. The apostate, a tragedy, in five acts... London. John
Murray, 1817. First edition. x, 83pp, [7].
[Bound before:] TERRY, Daniel. Guy Mannering; or, the gipsey's prophecy: a
musical play, in three acts... London. Printed for John Miller, 1818. Fourth edition.
60pp.
[And:] MORTON, Thomas. Columbus: or, a world discovered. An historical
play... London. Printed for W. Miller, 1792. Second edition. [6], 66pp, [2]. Without
half-title of terminal errata leaf. ESTC T56471.
[And:] LEIGH, Richard. Where to find a friend. A comedy... London. Printed for
Whittingham and Arliss, 1815. First edition. [2], 96pp.
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[And:] The King and the Duke; or, which is which? A farce... London. Printed for John Miller, 1814. First edition. [3], 6-44pp. Without half-title.
[And:] POCOCK, I[saac]. John of paris; a comic opera... London. Printed for John Miller, 1814. First edition? [3], 6-45pp, [1]. Without halftitle. With a hand-coloured engraved frontispiece.
[And:] DIBDIN, Thomas. Past ten o'clock, and a rainy night. A farce... London. Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1815. First
edition. [4], 40pp.
8vo. Contemporary red half-morocco, marbled boards, spine richly gilt. Extremities lightly rubbed. Occasional inked ownership
inscriptions/annotations to title-pages, naive paper repairs to title-page of fifth bound work, lightly foxed.
A sammelband of 10 Georgian plays, including a second edition of Samuel Taylor Coleridge's (1772-1834) blank verse Gothic tragedy
Remorse. Originally entitled Osorio, the play was completed in 1797 though went unperformed following rejection by the Drury Lane
Theatre; following extensive revisions it eventually debuted in 1813 to critical and commercial success, being issued in print three times in
that first year.
Also contained within are first editions of two works by Isaac Pocock (1782-1835), his immensely successful musical opera Rob Roy
Macgregor; or, auld lang syne!, an adaptation of Walter Scott's (1771-1832) Waverly novel; and the comic opera John of Paris, one of Pocock's
lesser known efforts, based upon French librettist Claude Godard d'Aucourt de Saint-Just's (1678-1826) 1812 composition Jean de Paris.
£ 350
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ENGRAVED VERSE
28) [POETRY ANTHOLOGY]. Twenty Six Choice poetical extracts, selected
from Celebrated Authors, and Printed from copper plates Engraved Expressly
for the Work, Each embellished with a Beautiful Vignette, Illustrative of the
Subject.
London. Published by R. Miller, [s.d., c.1820].
12mo. Wholly engraved. [27] leaves printed on recto only. With a 2pp
letterpress terminal publisher's advertisement leaf. Original publisher's halfcalf, paper boards, gilt. Extremities lightly rubbed and marked. Internally clean
and crisp.
An early nineteenth-century anthology of lavishly illustrated engraved verse,
including poems by, amongst others, Isaac Watts (1674-1748) and Anna
Letitia Barbauld (1743-1825).
£ 100
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SUPPRESSING POVERTY IN GHENT
29) [POVERTY]. [VAN BEUGHEM, Charles Antoine Francois de
Paule]. Suppressio mendicitatis, sive specimen staturoum stimulorumque pro ea abolenda.
Gandavi, [i.e. Ghent]. e Typographia Philippi Gimblet & Fratum, in Foro Granorum, 1778. First edition.
8vo. 24pp. Original marbled paper wrappers. Slightest creasing to extremities, else a fine copy.
A rare collection of the tenets of a Flanders poverty relief scheme, in the original state.
OCLC locates only two copies, at BNF and Columbia.
Voisin 689.
£ 400
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30) PRIESTLEY, Joseph. An history of the corruptions of christianity.
Birmingham. Printed by Percy and Jones, for J. Johnson, 1782. First edition.
8vo. In two volumes. xxvii, [1], 426; vii, [1], 489pp, [1]. Contemporary
calf, contrasting morocco lettering-pieces, gilt, speckled edges.
Extremities rubbed. Single wormtrack to endpapers and lower margins of
first four gatherings of Vol. I - clipping catchwords on occasion, lightly
foxed.
The first edition, printed in Birmingham, of English theologian and
natural philosopher Joseph Priestley's (1733-1804) impassioned and
authoritative examination of the foundations of Christianity and of the
perceived degradation of the faith in the intervening centuries. The work,
the first of some five historio-theological treatises committed to the
establishment of a resolute monotheism, led to Priestley becoming
unpopular with numerous high-ranking clergymen - in particular Bishop
Samuel Horsley. In response to the arguments levelled against the book,
Priestley published An History of Early Opinions concerning Jesus Christ
(1786), however this only served to fan the flames of controversy - this
unwavering support for Unitarianism, coupled with his campaigning for
the repeal of the Corporation and Test Acts and enthusiastic support for
the French Revolution, would result in the 'Priestley' riots of 1791 in
which he would lose his home and library.
ESTC T36476.
£ 250
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31) ROOSEVELT, Eleanor. This is my story.
New York and London. Harper & Brothers, 1937. First edition.
8vo. x, [2], 365pp, [1]. With a half-title, illustrated throughout. Original publisher's blue
cloth, gilt, printed paper dustwrapper. Lightly rubbed and marked, chipping and some
slight loss to dustwrapper edges. Residue to FEP from detached bookplate of Frederick
Baldwin Adams (now loosely inserted), else internally clean and crisp. Western Union
telegram inviting Frederick Baldwin Adams to the funeral service of Eleanor Roosevelt
loosely inserted, together with related admission card. Presentation copy, inked inscription
to head of half-title; 'To Fred & Ruth / With the author's / affection / Eleanor Roosevelt.'
The first edition of the autobiography of First Lady of the United States Eleanor
Roosevelt (1884-1962), this copy presented by her to Frederick Baldwin Adams Jr.
(1910-2001), American bibliophile, director of the Pierpont Morgan Library between 19481969, and son of Ellen Walters Delano, a first cousin of President Franklin Delano
Roosevelt.
£ 500
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PRESENTATION COPY
32) ROOSEVELT, Eleanor. This I remember.
New York. Harper & Brothers, 1949. First edition.
8vo. x, [2], 387pp, [1. With a half-title, illustrated throughout. Original
publisher's blue cloth, printed paper dustwrapper. Light shelf-wear,
some marking to spine, dustwrapper a trifle rubbed and marked,
short-tears and chipping to edges. Internally clean and crisp.
Presentation copy, inked inscription to recto of front blank fly-leaf;'
Inscribed for / Frederick B. Adams jr. / with (?) good wishes /
Eleanor Roosevelt.'
The first edition of First Lady of the United States Eleanor
Roosevelt's (1884-1962), revealing memoir of her life as wife of the
President; this copy presented by her to Frederick Baldwin Adams
Jr. (1910-2001), American bibliophile, director of the Pierpont
Morgan Library between 1948-1969, and son of Ellen Walters
Delano, a first cousin of President Franklin Delano Roosevelt.
£ 500
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33) SALLUST. All the works of that
Famous Historian caius salustius crispus...
London. Printed by T[homas] B[raddyll], for
Richard Wild, 1687.
8vo. [12], 355pp, [1]. With an initial licenseto-print leaf, and an engraved portrait
frontispiece. Contemporary blind-tooled
speckled calf, contrasting red morocco
lettering-piece. Extremities worn, splitting
to joints, loss to head and foot of spine,
some surface loss to boards. Hinges
exposed, later booklabel of to Porkington
Library to FEP, occasional chipping and
slight loss to margins, REP sprung, spotted.
A Restoration translation into English of
the works of Roman historian Sallust (8634 BCE) - the pre-eminent source for the
Catiline Conspiracies and Jugurthine War.
ESTC R2271, Wing S403.
£ 450
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34) SCHEIDLIN, Johann. D. O. M. A. dissertatione inaugurali conventus
monetales, s. r. i. trium superiorum corresp. circulorum franconiae, bavariae,
sveviae...
Jenae [i.e. Jena]. Formis Mullerianis, [1707]. First edition.
Quarto. [8], 71pp, [17]. In Latin and German. Contemporary brocade paper
wrappers. Extremities rubbed, loss to spine. Leaves browned, very occasional
small holes to margins.
The first printing of Johann Scheidlin's (b. 1683) doctoral thesis on the
German economy, written whilst studying at the University of Jena, delivered to
professor of law Christian Wildvogel (1644-1728).
£ 450
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35) SCHMIER, Benedict. SCHARZ, Oddo. Fundamentum et vertex
universi juris canonici, id est, romanus, et summus pontifex, publicae disputationis
venerationi tractatu canonico In Alma Archi-Episcopali Universitate Salisburgensi
propositus authore et praeside p. benedicto schmier...defendente r. r. f. oddone
scharz...
Salisburgi [i.e. Salzburg]. Typis Joannis Josephi Mayr, [1716]. First edition.
Quarto. [16], 305pp, [7]. Contemporary brocade paper wrappers, later paper shelf
labels to spine, A.E.G. Extremities marked, wrappers stained, some loss to cracked
spine. Damp-staining to initial four gatherings, foxed.
A dissertation, originating from the University of Salzburg, discussing Roman
Catholic Church law and the primacy and infallibility of the pope.
OCLC records copies at only four locations worldwide (Alberta, Edinburgh,
Hungarian Academy of Sciences, and Zurich).
£ 250
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ORIGINAL PRINTED WRAPPERS
36) [SCHOOL OF ARTS]. The School of Arts, or Fountain of knowledge...also the
royal physician, Being a general collection of most approved Recipes for every
distemper incident to the human body. And Approved Rules for managing
Husbandry affairs during the 12 months of the year.
London. Printed and Sold by J. Bailey, [s.d., c.1800].
12mo. 64, 61-72pp. Text continuous despite pagination. Uncut, stitched, as
issued, in original publisher's blue printed paper wrappers. Extremities worn, loss
to spine and lower corner of upper panel, creased and a trifle marked. Ink-stamp
of 'E,P*WISE' to head of title-page, title and contents page trimmed at foot - with
possible loss to imprint, occasional chipping/small holes to margins.
An early nineteenth-century example of one of a number of works derived from
The British legacy; or, Fountain of knowledge (London, 1754). The Schools of Arts
provides practicable advice of a remarkably diverse range of subjects, including
the production of writing ink, the method behind fire eating, the brewing of
alcohol, the diagnosis and treatment of cancer, the dying of silk, and the keeping
of bees - much of the information extracted from The prudent housewife, by Lydia
Fisher.
£ 375
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FOR THE BENEFIT OF MR MACREADY
37) [SHAKESPEARE, William]. For the benefit of Mr macready: Theatre
Royal, Covent-Garden This present tuesday, May 28, 1822, Will be acted, for the first
time these two years at this Theatre, Shakespeare's Tragedy of othello, moor of
venice...To which will be added, the Opera of the Marriage of Figaro...
[London]. Printed by E. Macleish, [1822].
Dimensions 190 x 280mm. Single leaf broadside. A trifle spotted, two very small holes neither touching text.
A playbill advertising the performance at the Theatre Royal, Covent Garden of
Shakespeare's Othello and Mozart's Marriage of Figaro for the benefit of William
Macready (1793-1873), who takes the leading role in each staging.
£ 250
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38) SMITH, C. M. On innovations in banking practice by certain of the Australian
Banks: observations suggested by A Recent Controversy in 'The Times'.
London. Henry S. King & Co., 1871. First edition.
8vo. 22pp. Original publisher's printed drab paper wrappers. Extremities dustsoiled, scoring and ink library stamp of the Webster Collection to lower panel.
Internally clean and crisp.
A rare pamphlet, written in response to an article which appeared in The Times
on 14th August 1871, addressing Australian banking practice in regard to the
receipt of wool consignments at a fixed rate of commission.
Not in COPAC; OCLC locates just two copies (NLA and NSW).
£ 250
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ABORTIVE GRAND TOUR
39) [THEATRE ROYAL, COVENT GARDEN]. Theatre Royal, Covent-Garden
This present saturday, May 26, 1821, will be acted Cibber's Comedy of The Provoked
Husband...After which will be performed, for the 4th time, a New Farce (with some Musick,)
called The Grand Tour; or stopped at rochester!...
[London]. Printed by E. Macleith, [1821].
Dimensions 190 x 320mm. Single leaf broadside. A trifle spotted.
A playbill advertising the performance at the Theatre Royal, Covent Garden, of Cibber's The
Provoked Husband, with Charles Kemble (1775-1854) in the lead; and the fourth performance
of The Grand Tour; or, Stopped at Rochester, a farce in which three gentleman, having received
£2,000 in lottery winnings, resolve to embark on a Grand Tour of Europe, yet make it only as
far as Rochester where they remain until their money is all but exhausted.
£ 125
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40) TOFANELLI, Agostino. Description des objets de sculpture et de peinture qui se trouvent
au capitole.
Rome. Imprime par Charles Mordacchini, 1818.
12mo. 140pp, [2]. With a folding table. Contemporary vellum, contrasting red morocco
lettering-piece, gilt. Extremities discoloured, slight chipping to lettering-piece. Lightly spotted.
A French translation of a catalogue of the holdings of the Musei Capitolini, Rome, by director
Agostin Tofanelli, intended to be sold on the premises at ‘3 paules’.
£ 100
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EPISTOLARY ENGLISH TOUR
41) TOLDERVY, William. England and wales described in a series of letters: exhibiting
Whatever is worthy the Observation of the Curious Traveller, as well as all others, who wish to be made
acquainted with the Beauties of this happy Country. Lately written from different Parts of the Kingdom,
And principally to a Gentleman in the Isle of Wight...
London. Printed for L. Davis and C. Reymers et al., 1762. First edition.
8vo. Volume I, all published. vii, [1], 421pp, [2]. With nine engraved plates, seven of which folding, and a
terminal advertisement leaf. Contemporary calf-backed vellum-tipped marbled boards, contrasting red
morocco lettering-piece, ruled in gilt. Rubbed, upper joit cracked. Ink-stamps of the Hugh Selbourne
collection to verso of title page and recto of leaf H2, manuscript index to rear blank fly-leaves - with
associated marginalia throughout, publisher's advertisement pasted to REP.
The final work, unfinished at his death, of a work of English topographical antiquarianism by William
Toldervy (1721-1762), novelist, London linen merchant and friend and supporter of Christopher Smart.
Epistolary in format, the preface promotes this tour of the Home Counties, Herefordshire,
Huntingtonshire, Oxfordshire, Shropshire, Staffordshire, Warwickshire, Wiltshire and Worcestershire, as
a necessarily English antidote to the continental Grand Tour, offering to 'make the Scholar a compleat
Gentleman' by providing insight into 'the Beauties of their native country' instead of 'hurrying, or being
hurried away, over Part of the Continent'.
ESTC records copies of this rare work at only two locations in the British Isles (BL and Oxford), and
one further in North America (Library of Congress); the 1770 reissue, (under the title The beauties of
England displayed), adds two more, at the National Gallery and Berkeley.
ESTC T145360.
£ 500
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42) [TRIALS]. [Drop-head title:] Trial of Maj.-Gl. Sir Robert-Thomas Wilson,
Captain J. H. Hutchinson, and M. Bruce, Esqr.: Before the Court of Assizes, at Paris.
[Paris]. [Printed by M. Nouzou], [1816]. First edition.
112pp. OCLC locates copies at only three locations (DePaul, Minnesota, and Newberry).
[Bound after:] High-treason. The trials at large of arthur thistlewood, Gent. james watson,
The Elder, Surgeon, thomas preston, Cordwainer, and john hooper, Labourer, for hightreason, in the court of king's bench, westminster, on Monday, June 9, 1817. London. Printed
and published by W. Lewis, 1817. First edition. 303pp, [1]. With two engraved portrait plates and
a final page of publisher's advertisements.
[And before:] A report of the trial at the yorkshire summer assizes, 1823, Before Mr. Justice
Bayley, upon a criminal information filed by matthew wilson, esq. Of Eshton Hall, in the
County of York, against alexander nowell, esq. Late of Underley Park, in the County of
Westmorland. Kirkby Lonsdale. Printed and sold by A. Foster, 1823. First edition. 15pp, [1].
Apparently unrecorded.
[And:] CRISIANOS. Errors and abuses relating to the pastoral office: with remarks
occasioned by the recent removal of the Rev. R. J. Mc All, From Macclesfield, to the
independent church, assembling in mosley-street chapel, manchester. Manchester. Printed and
sold by J. Pratt, [s.d., c.1820]. Second edition. 16pp. Apparently unrecorded, as is the first edition.
[And:] The order, purity and stability of the constitution of wesleyan methodism, vindicated,
by the judgment of the vic-chancellor, sir lancelot shadwell. A Report of the Cases of warren
versus burton, and taylor versus fildes, heard in the vice-chancellor's court, On Saturday,
28th February, and Monday and Tuesday, 2nd and 3rd March, 1835. Manchester. Printed and
published by Love and Barton, 1835. First edition. 46pp.
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[And:] An account of the extraordinary, arbitrary, and illegal proceedings of the wesleyan sunday school committee, manchester south
circuit. In the expulsion of conductors, and consequent resignation of the teachers in chancery-lane sunday-school. Manchester. Printed at the
times office, 1835. First edition. 15pp, [1]. OCLC locates a single copy, at Drew.
[And:] SMYTH, William Carmichael. The Correspondence (As verified by Affidavit,) between william carmichael smyth, esq. and the
under-strappers of the treasury, on the subject of the arrears of a Pension regularly voted to him by Parliament from the 5th of April, 1826;
but payment whereof is illegally withheld by the Commissioners of the Treasury; from which it manifestly appears that viscount melbourne,
has been made a cat's paw of by the hon. colonel james stewart... [London]. Published by the author, 1835. First edition. 16pp. With a final page
of publisher's advertisements.
[And:] Authenticated report of the trial of thomas reynolds, for riot and assault at the cobourg gardens, dublin, on the third of august,
1835... Dublin. Printed by W. Warren, 1835. First edition. viii, [1], 10-56pp. COPAC records a single copy (Queen's University Belfast), OCLC
adds no further.
8vo. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, gilt, marbled edges. Extremities rubbed. Recent
bookplate to Robert J. Hayhurst to FEP, contemporary inked ownership inscription to head of title of first mentioned work, small hole to
lower margin of leaf N1 and very short tears to upper margins of leaves EE1-2 of second mentioned work, a trifle dust-soiled/spotted.
A sammelband of rare reports of early eighteenth-century trials including, alongside several rare Manchester-printed items, the
Parisian court proceedings of British Army officer and colonial governor Sir Robert Thomas Wilson (1777-1849). In 1816 Wilson,
in conjunction with Michael Bruce and Captain John Hely-Hutchinson, with the extrication from the French capital of Count Lavallette,
who had recently escaped prison and an impending death sentence. Wilson and his comrades transported Lavallette in a cabriolet, the
nobleman disguised as a British officer, removing him to Mons. Wilson sent a narrative of his exploits to Earl Grey (printed in the
Gentleman’s Magazine in 1816), though unfortunately this was intercepted, the three men arrested in January, tried on April 2nd, and
sentenced to three months in gaol.
£ 950

48

www.antiquates.co.uk

43) [VICE]. An address to Grand-Juries, Constables, and Church-Wardens.
Representing their Power In the Suppression of vice and profaneness, and the
Obligation that lies upon them from their oaths thereto.
London. Printed and Sold by J. Downing, 1710. First edition.
12mo. 48pp. Disbound. Browned, terminal leaf working loose.
The sole edition of an anonymous early eighteenth-century pamphlet addressing
the authority and obligation of legal and ecclesiastical officials in regards to the
stifling of public drunkenness, lewdness, and profane swearing.
ESTC T27386.
£ 125
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44) [WARWICKSHIRE AND COVENTRY]. The two petitions Of the
Country of Warwick and Coventry, as they were presented to both Houses, by
Knights, Esquires, Gentlemen and Freeholders, in the behalfe of themselves and
many others of the said Country, being the true Copy as it was presented to the
Houses of Parliament, February 11. 1641.
Printed at London, and are to be sold in Smithfield. , [1642]. First edition.
Quarto. [2], 6pp. Nineteenth-century red half-morocco, marbled boards, lettered in
gilt. Extremities rubbed. Marbled endpapers, from the Rugby School library, Bloxam
bequest, parts of which were recently dispersed, with two bookplates to FEP, leaves
browned.
A rare survival of a printing of two petitions, submitted to Parliament by the
inhabitants of Warwickshire and Coventry respectively, calling for continued
reformation of the Protestant Church and eradication of the influence of popery
upon the nation, desiring to see 'evill Counsellors removed, Papists disarmed, and
Popish Lords disabled from voting, all Papists of ranke and quality so ordered, as
the Kingdome may feare no danger by them.' A variant edition appearing
concurrently gives the date of submission as 'February 12'.
ESTC records copies at five locations in the British Isles (Cambridge, Coventry,
Oxford, Petyt, and Private Collections), and a further five in North America
(California, Folger, Harvard, Minnesota, and Yale).
ESTC R201116, Wing T3506.
£ 450
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45) WHITAKER, William. Praelectiones doctiss. viri guilielmi whitakeri...
Herbornae Nassoviorum [i.e. Herborn]. Ex officina Christophori Corvini, 1607.
8vo. 334pp. Contemporary blind-ruled calf, recently rebacked to style, recent
morocco lettering-piece. Boards rubbed. Near contemporary armorial bookplate
of Earl Cornwallis and recent book-label of John Sparrow to FEP, paper flaw to
first word of title, contemporary inked inscription to head of title-page ‘Rex Lex
-6’, light damp-staining to head of all leaves, worming to margins throughout,
very occasional contemporary inked highlighting.
A Continental printing of the works of Anglican theologian and Master of St
John's College, Cambridge, William Whitaker (1547/8-1595); consisting of
several lectures on the papacy, and controversies concerning the church,
councils, and the sacraments of the Lord's supper and baptism. The collection
was edited by his Whitaker's former tutee John Allenson (d.1619) and first
published in Cambridge in 1599.
£ 450
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46) WHITEFIELD, George. An answer To the first part of an Anonymous
Pamphlet, entitled Observations upon the Conduct and Behaviour of a certain Sect usually
distinguished by the Name of Methodists. In a letter to the Right Reverend the bishop of
london, And the other the Right Rev'd the bishops concern'd in the Publication thereof.
London. Printed for J. Robinson, 1744. Second edition.
8vo. [2], 26pp. Recent red half-morocco, red cloth boards, lettered in gilt, T.E.G. Extremities
discoloured, lightly rubbed. Marbled endpapers, a trifle spotted.
Calvinistic Methodist leader and leading rivalist George Whitefield's (1714-1770)
impassioned response to Edmund Gibson's (bap. 1669, d. 1748) controversial pamphlet
Observations upon the Conduct and Behaviour of a certain Sect usually distinguished by the Name of
Methodists (1744) Gibson, then Bishop of London, was critical of Whitefield's claims that the
Methodists were the recipients of divine guidance and were Anglican bishops to oppose them
then the Lord would bestow authority to them, and uncompromising in his comparison of
the sect to the sectaries of the seventeenth-century who sowed confusion among the
populace. In turn Whitefield labelled Gibson and his ilk slovenly, hedonistic, and nonspiritual.
All editions are scarce, with this second being no exception; ESTC records copies at five
locations in the British Isles (BL, Congregational Library, John Rylands, Oxford, and Wesley),
and a further three in North America (Duke, Huntington, and Wesleyan).
ESTC T57932.
£ 450
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47) WIMPFFEN DE BORNEBOURG, [Francois louis de], Baron de. Refonte
de l'economie de l'armee francoise, ou extrait et developpement d'un plan militaire,
Presente par le General Baron de Wimpffen de Bornebourg...
A Paris. Chez Didot fils aine, [1787]. First edition.
8vo. 64pp. With a large folding table. Stitched, as issued, in original publisher's
plain paper wrappers. Extremities a trifle stained. Internally clean and crisp.
The sole edition, in original state, of Baron Francois Louis de Wimpffen de
Bornebourg's (1732-1800) suggestions for the restructuring and deployment of
French military forces throughout the nation.
£ 200
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48) WINGFIELD, W[illiam] F[rederick]. A tour in dalmatia, albania and montenegro;
with an historical sketch of the republic of ragusa, from the earliest times down to its final fall.
London. Richard Bentley, 1859. First edition.
8vo. viii, 348pp. With a half-title. Handsomely bound in contemporary gilt-tooled red calf,
brown morocco lettering-piece, marbled edges. Lightly rubbed. Marbled endpapers,
contemporary inked gift inscription to verso of FFEP, foxed.
The sole edition of the only published work of William Frederick Wingfield (1813-1874), a
travelogue, presented in epistolary form, of a journey undertaken in 1853 from Zagreb, down
the coast of Dalmatia (present day Croatia), to Albania. Wingfield reports primarily on the
history of Ragusa (Dubrovnik), but also includes an account of the plight of the Catholic
population in the city of Shkodra in Ottoman controlled Albania.
£ 375
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49) WISEMAN, William . The christian knight Compiled, by sir william
wiseman Knight, for the publike weale and happinesse of England, Scotland,
and Ireland.
Printed at London by John Legatt. , 1619. First edition.
Quarto. [4], 7, [1], 39, [1], 41, [3], 75, [3], 83pp, [15]. Recent plain blue paper
wrappers. Extremities a trifle rubbed and marked. Hinges exposed, dampstaining to initial six gatherings, recent inked bookseller's annotation to verso
of FFEP, occasional contemporary inked annotations/underlining, some
spotting.
The sole edition of Sir William Wiseman's (d. 1643) orations on the
conduct of life, formerly attributed to Capuchin friar William Fitch [name in
religion Benet of Canfield] (1562-1610). Containing reflections on Christian
virtue typical to like meditations of the era, The Christian Knight is chiefly
remembered for its lengthy and thorough admonition of the practice of
duelling.
ESTC S122637, STC 10926.
£ 325
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UNRECORDED MANCHESTER PASQUINADE
50) YARDLEY, Robert. Glorious fun, displayed in pasquinades, Upon the Case of
yardley v. craven, in the court of exchequer, alias vindex v. veterator: or, diamond cut diamond.
The jockey outwitted in the court of hanaper.
Manchester. Printed by T. Wilkinson, 1828. First edition.
8vo. 32pp. Uncut, stitched, as issued, in original publisher's blue paper wrappers. Loss to spine,
chipping to wrapper edges. Very small hole to leaf p.9-10 - touching text without loss, lightly
dust-soiled, foxed.
An apparently unrecorded Manchester-printed hyperbolic pasquinade, in original state,
narrating the legal proceedings in the Court of Exchequer of the case of Yardley v.
Craven. The author, Robert Yardley, styling himself Vindex lampoons both his opponent
Veterator, i.e. Craven, and the law practitioners assisting him; waxing-lyrical, in a tone more than
a trifle petty, over the matter of the not insubstantial sum of £1,500 promised to him in his
uncle's will that he has not received due to the filings of Veterator as executor.
£ 250
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Antiquates was established by Tom Lintern-Mole in 2007; we travel far and wide to buy, sell
and advise on rare books and manuscripts.

Concentrating on hand-press printing and early-modern manuscripts, we pride ourselves on
offering a varied selection of antiquarian works on a diverse range of subjects, leaning
towards the interesting, the important, and the unusual.

We have a countryside bookshop in Wareham; we also issue printed and e-catalogues – do
please ask if you’d like to be added to our mailing list – and frequently exhibit at regional
and national book fairs in London, Bristol, Cambridge, Edinburgh, Oxford and York.

We also offer a valuation service (for either insurance or probate purposes), as well as advice
on library development.

(+44) 01929 556 656 | sales@antiquates.co.uk | www.antiquates.co.uk
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